1	ENGROSSED HOUSE
2	CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1019 By: Dobrinski of the House
2	ABSOLUTION NO. 1019 By. DOBITISKI OF the house
3	and
4	Jech of the Senate
5	
6	
7	
8	A Concurrent Resolution recognizing and celebrating
9	the Fiftieth Anniversary of the Oklahoma Museums Association.
10	
11	
12	WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Museums Association was established on May
13	24, 1972, with a mission to promote the general welfare of museums
14	and their advancement as educational institutions, as agencies of
15	scientific research, and as cultural centers; to foster continued
16	improvement of the museum profession through the development of high
17	standards of ethics, conduct, education, and scholarly attainments;
18	to increase and diffuse knowledge through meetings, reports, papers,
19	discussions, publications, and media; and to encourage cooperation
20	among Oklahoma museums and those interested in them; and
21	WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Museums Association currently serves over
22	five hundred museums and cultural organizations which are located in
23	every region of the state and serve as educational institutions,
24	

Page 1

1 preservation organizations, agencies of scientific discovery, and 2 cultural centers; and

3 WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Museums Association represents a multitude 4 of disciplines and learning experiences, including art museums, 5 historical societies, historic sites, zoos, aquariums, science 6 centers, botanical gardens, historic houses, natural history 7 museums, children's museums, heritage centers, living history 8 museums, tribal cultural centers, and museums; and

9 WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Museums Association assists a variety of 10 institutions in responding to community need and audience 11 engagement, professional development for teachers, and education 12 resources for Oklahoma's students; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Museums Association encourages curiosity, enjoyment, and education for every generation and every community; and

16 WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Museums Association has served to bring 17 important recognition of all museums, the growth of professional 18 standards, and training; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Museums Association serves as a model for state museum associations across the nation gaining recognition as a leader in the field.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 58TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING THEREIN:

ENGR. H. C. R. NO. 1019

Page 2

1	THAT, we, Mike Dobrinski, Representative of the State of
2	Oklahoma, and Darcy Jech, Senator of the State of Oklahoma, do
3	hereby recognize and celebrate the Fiftieth Anniversary of the
4	Oklahoma Museums Association May 24, 2022.
5	Adopted by the House of Representatives the 12th day of May, 2022.
6	2022.
7	
8	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
9	or Representatives
10	Adopted by the Senate the day of, 2022.
11	
12	Presiding Officer of the Senate
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	